Question 3.1: Do you agree with Ofcom's proposed revocation of USC7?
If you disagree, what are your reasonsfor thisview?:

We have no view with regard to the proposed revocation of USC7 on the basis that it
was incorrectly drafted by Oftel. However, we believe that it would be unwise to
revoke it before an acceptable replacement had been adopted as this would leave the
existing DQ providers without a short-term guaranteed source of directory data. As
BT isthe only current aggregator, we believe that thiswould place BT in an
unreasonabl e position of market dominance and be anti-competitive.

Question 3.2: Ofcom considersthat the current directory services meet
thecriteria of comprehensiveness, affordability, quality and
availability. Do you agree with this assessment? If not please provide a
detailed response asto which criteriaisnot fulfilled and in what way.:

This question is, in our view, incorrectly worded as it makes no distinction between
different DQ service delivery channels.

We do not believe that the current, dominant voice (118xxx) providers meet the
affordability criteria as prices on average have increased by as much as 150% since
deregulation. We also note that the ICSTIS condition associated with advertising
118xxx services, i.e. the requirement to clearly display pricing, isin most part being
ignored by the voice DQSPs.

We believe that the current OSIS license prevents online DQ providers from
providing a'comprehensive' servicein that BT's (in our view, incorrect) interpretation
of Privacy regulations prevents online services to search for XD or DQR matches.

The Information Commissioner has expressed the view that, providing the same logic
isapplied to online services asis applied to voice, and that provided no information is
displayed other than that which the user has entered to initiate the search, thereis no
reason why online services should not search the XD and DQR data.

We believe that Ofcom should rule on this and insist that online services be permitted
to search this data (as teleappenders are).

Question 3.3: Do you agree with Ofcom's analysis[on the removal of the
obligationsto provide a printed directory]? If you do not agree please
provide your reasons.:

We agree with this.

Question 3.4: Ofcom considersthat the DQ market isrobust and
delivering the level of servicerequired by the Universal Service
Directive. It also considersthat it isappropriateto maintain the
condition on Communications Providersto ensure accessto a DQ
serviceto ensurethat the universality of provision ismaintained. If you
do not agree please provide your reasons.:



We believe that the market is currently robust. However, we also believe that the
proposed revocation of USC7 would do much to undermine this robustness.

It isour view (as detailed in alater answer) that the adoption of GC19 in its current
form would prevent DQSPs from providing an acceptable level of service as defined
inthe USD.

Question 3.5: Do you agree with the redrafting of GC8 set out above [at
the end of Section 3]? If you do not agree please provide your reasons.:

We strongly agree with thisre-draft and believe it compels BT to change its OSIS
license conditions with regard to online services and the data that may be searched.

The section that states users must be given access to..., 'a Directory Enquiry Facility
containing Directory Information on all Subscribersin the United Kingdom who have
been assigned Telephone Numbers by any Communications Provider..." means that a
person who can only access an online service due to the cost implications of voice
services must be allowed to search and be advised if a number is XD.

Question 4.1: Do you agree with Ofcom'sview that GC19 should be
modified so asto clarify persons having 'rights of access' as set out
above (aredrafted version of condition GC19 and related definitionsis
set out at the end of this section)? If you disagree, please provide
detailed reasonsfor thisview.:

We agree with the need to redraft GC19, but believe Ofcom's proposed redraft is
inadequate asin its current form it would not compel CPsto provide sufficiently
detailed datafor the purpose of providing directory services.

While we would welcome aredrafted GC19 that properly fulfills the requirements of
DQSPs, we do not believe that this should be instead of the currently regulated
situation. We strongly believe that BT should continue to be obliged to provide access
to OSIS on afair, objective, non-discriminatory, cost-orientated basis for the
foreseeable future.

Question 4.2: Do you have any other comments about 'rights of
access ?:

Were an amended GC19 to be adopted, we believe that it must include such matters as
e.g. the minimum frequency with which CPs are obliged to provide data
updates/refreshes.

We also believe that a standard data supply contract and data format should be agreed
with CPsin consultation with and regulated by Ofcom before any deregulation of the
data supply.

Question 4.3: Do you agree with Ofcom's view that GC19 should be
modified so that responsibility for the provision of information rests



with the Communications Provider controlling the telephone number (a
proposed redrafting of GC19 incor porating this changeis set out at the

end of thissection)? If you disagree, please provide detailed reasons for

thisview.:

We feel that GC19 isinadequate in the proposed redraft and that a working group
comprising representatives of all sides of the industry and under the supervision of
Ofcom should be established to create aformat that is universally acceptable.

Question 4.4: Do you agree with Ofcom's view that GC19 should be
modified so asto capture actual end-users of therelevant telephone
number s assigned by therelevant Communications Provider toits
subscribers, wherethese users are not the same personsasthe
subscribersthemselves (a proposed redrafting of the definition of
directory information is set out at the end of this section)? If you
disagree, please provide detailed reasonsfor thisview.:

We agree that GC19 should be modified (please see our previous answers relating to
GC19).

Question 4.5: Do you consider that Ofcom should consider modifying
GC19 (and related definitions, such as'Directory Information') to
include non-geogr aphic telephone numbersassigned for usein public
Electronic Communications Service (including, but not limited to,
PATS)(a proposed redrafting of the condition and definition is set out at
the end of this section)? If you disagree, please provide detailed reasons
for thisview. Or if you disagreein part only (e.g. areferenceto public
Electronic Communications Service being too wide), how do you

suggest that Ofcom should addressthis matter ?:

We agree that GC19 should be modified (please see our previous answers relating to
GC19).

Question 4.6: Do you consider that Ofcom should modify GC19 (and
related definitions, such as'Directory Information') such that:

« end-user name and address are also required to be provided, and

« business and non-geographic numbersto replace geographic
information in the end-user addresswith morerelevant data that
would allow theidentification of the number by athird party (a
proposed redrafting of the condition and related definitionsis set
out at the end of this section)?

If you disagree, please provide detailed reasonsfor thisview. Or if you
disagreein part, how do you suggest that Ofcom should addressthis
matter ?:



We agree that GC19 should be modified (please see our previous answers relating to
GC19).

Question 4.7: Do you consider that thereisarequirement for awider
mandated set of information beyond subscriber and end-user name and
addressunder GC19? If so, what additional information do you think
should be made available under GC19 ? please providereasons and any
evidence to support why you consider that usersregard such additional
information as necessary to find the personsthey arelooking for by
indicating what specific circumstances exist in the UK ?:

We agree that GC19 should be modified (please see our previous answers relating to
GC19).

The quality of data supplied to DQSPsis central to the quality of service they are able
to provide. We do not believe that this consultation is the correct platform for
discussing what the exact dataformat of GC19 should be.

Itisvital, inour view, that all sides of the industry be given the opportunity to agree
what format GC19 should take and this can only be achieved by getting interested
parties together.

Question 4.8: Do you agree with our assessment of Communications
Providersresponsibilitieswith respect to the provision of GC19 data? If
not, please provide details of your objection to this assessment and your
proposed alternative.:

We agree that thisis afair assessment of the current situation. However, we disagree
that CPs should withhold data. We feel that to provide a‘comprehensive' DQ service
all directory data should be supplied to DQSPs with the individual entries
appropriately flagged to reflect the subscriber's wishes.

Question 4.9: Do you agreethat it isappropriate for the Opt-in
approach to assume that not opting-in is equivalent to selecting an
unlisted option? If not, please provide your reasons and your proposed
alternative.:

We disagree and believe that all CPs should adopt an ‘opt-out’ approach.

The UK has become a privacy-obsessed society largely due to the activity of overseas
based telemarketing and the apparent ineffectiveness of TPS and CTPS.

Attempts to legidate against spam e-mail has resulted in an increase in the number of
unsolicited e-mails being sent and we believe this contains a valuable lesson. We
believe that CPs use the privacy issue to actively mask the identities of their
customers while using their customer data for marketing purposes themselves.



Question 4.10: Do you consider whether thereareany issuesarisingin
respect of the DI Ps collection of additional data? If so, please provide
details of any such concerns.:

We have no concerns on this.

Question 4.11: Do you agreethat thereisno requirement for specific
additional protection of end-user information? If not, please provide
details of your objection to this assessment and any proposed
alternative.:

We agree with this.

Question 4.12: Do you have any comments about the oper ation of the
requirementsin Privacy Regulation 18(3) and 18(5)?:

No comment, but please note our answer to 3.2

Question 4.13: Do you have any comments about the operation of the
requirement in Privacy Regulation 18(4) asit appliesto GC19? We
would also beinterested to hear your views on whether Privacy
Regulation 18(5) is sufficient to protect end-user data.:

Please see our answer to 3.2

Question 4.14: Do you agreethat GC19 should be modified so asto
referring also to the word ?objective? in the context of thetermson
which GC19 data should be provided (a proposed redrafting of the
condition and related definitionsis set out at the end of this section)? I
you disagree, please provide detailed reasons for maintaining thisview.:

Please see our answer to 4.3

Question 4.15: Do you agree with the proposed redrafting of GC19 and
related definitions as set out above [at the end of Section 4] and
discussed through that section? If you disagr ee, please provide detailed
reasonsfor thisview.:

We feel that GC19 in its proposed redrafted form is inadequate (please see our answer
to question 4.3)

Question 5.1: Do you consider that BT will have sufficient commercial
incentive to maintain the comprehensiveness of OSIS? Or do you
consider that Ofcom should consider additional regulation to ensure
that it will remain comprehensive?:



Directory Solutions falls within BT Wholesale and is hot amajor part of BT's global
plans. It is possible that, should the regulated environment be removed, BT would
decide NOT to continue proving access to OSIS to other commercial entities as doing
so provides competitors with the information they need in order to compete! BT may
continue to aggregate the datain its current OSIS format for its own purposes only
which would, in our opinion, have a detrimental impact on competition and
ultimately, the consumer in the form of higher prices, lower quality and less choice.

We believethat it is essential that BT (or aBT offshoot) is regulated by Ofcom to
provide continued access to OSIS on fair, objective, non-discriminatory and cost-
orientated basis. The removal of the regulated obligation could have far-reaching
implication on the continued provision of directory services. GC19, as stated before,
isnot aviable alternative.

Question 5.2: Do you consider that thereisno need for further
regulation on the maintenance and management of BT's OSI S database
and it issufficient to rely on existing market incentiveson BT and the
option of drawing on ex post competition power s when competition
issuesareraised? Or do you consider that regulated accessto BT's

OSl Sdatabaseis necessary in order to achieve Ofcom's policy
objective? Or do you think that there are other optionsthat Ofcom
should consider ? Please state your reasons.:

We believe that BT (or an offshoot) should continue to be regul ated.

We believe that competition law is inappropriate to this current situation as, by the
time any competition issued had been resolved, many of the current suppliers would
have been forced to cease its activities.

Question 5.3: Do you have any other comments on assessments made or
the matter s affecting the issues discussed in this Section concer ning
accessto a UK central database?:

No
Additional comments:

As an active member of the various DQ deregulation working groups established by
Oftel in 2001 | am somewhat dismayed by this consultation. The possible impact
some of these proposals would have on the industry and the consumer are alarming.

When the market was deregulated, central to the delivery of DQ products and services
was the ready availability of access to aggregated datain the form of OSIS. Indeed, a
condition of the license to operate a 118xxx number granted by ICSTIS (asit was
then known), was that the service should use OSIS as this was correctly perceived as
the quality benchmark for a minimum service provision.

GC19, while in principle seems like agood idea, in practice it will never, in its current



or proposed form fulfil the technical requirements of an effective DQ service. We feel
an Ofcom working group, similar to those set up for the full deregulation should be
established to discussin detail the technical and practical challenges a data aggregator
would face.

Asapoint of interest, CPs are currently expected to provide data under the terms of
GC19 and yet requests made by Simunix Ltd. to a CP of significant market power for
its data have, so far, not produced any results. We think this situation, magnified by
the number of CPs from which data must be acquired, magnified by the number of
differing data formats, magnified by the number of supply contracts necessary to put
in place and coupled with the inadequate nature of the data as defined in the proposed
GC19, would make it impossible to provide an effective DQ service.

Once the GC19 data format, contract and supply channel arrangements are put in
place and properly regulated by Ofcom, then we as a possible data aggregator could
begin the (we estimate) 5 year process of recreating what OSIS already is.

It isworth remembering that BT, with all of its resources, made an abortive attempt to
streamline and re-invent OSIS afew years ago and after 2 years gave up the project as
unachievable writing off several million pounds in wasted development expenditure.

John Lewis
Managing Director - Simunix Ltd.
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